DETERMINANTS OF INFLATION IN MALAYSIA

NOREARAH HANIM BINTI GHANI
2015875258

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

JUNE 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to praise to Allah Lord of the universe who give his
blesses and strength to me to complete this research. Thus, peach and prayers be
upon his final Prophet and messenger Muhammad SAW, the ideal role model for
human beings. | am very thankful and grateful that finally success to complete my
research. Thus, during the process of completion this research report, there are the
limitations that occur such as from data collection, analysis and interpretation and
because of that limitation, | got motivation, guidance and assistance from a few
individuals and finally | can overcome the problems and difficulties occur in my

‘research.

Furthermore, | would like to express my greatest gratitude to my advisor,
Madam Zuraida Mohamad who has guide and overseen my research paper start
from beginning until the end and without the guidance from her, | could not be able to
complete this research. In addition, without her kind advised and willingness to
explain to me the details to do research wisely and pointed out my mistake, | could
not know my mistake and corrected it when | made during completing this research.
Additionally, | would like to take this opportunity to thanks my second examiner,

Madam Wan Anisabanum Salleh for granting me assistance throughout this study.

Lastly, 1 would like to give special thanks to all who are involved directly or
indirectly and help me during completing my research. | express my deepest
appreciation to my family and friends for their continuous encouragement and

support are specially appreciated.




TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

 ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Overview of Study
Problem Statement
Objective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Significance of the Study

Definition of Term

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

Inflation
Money Supply
Gross Domestic Product

Government Expenditure

Interest Rate

10

11

12




CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Model

3.1.1 CPl=f(MS, GDP, GE, IR)
314.2 CPl=a-B1MS + B2GDP - B3GE +B4IR + €
Method of Data Collection

Theoretical Framework

Hypothesis

Data Analysis

3.5.1 Descriptive Statistics

3.5.2 Correlation Statistics

3.5.3 Coefficient of Determination (R?)
3.5.4 T-Statistics

3.5.5 F-Statistics

3.5.6 Durbin Watson

CHAPTER 4 : DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

Introduction
Descriptive Statistics
Correlation Statistics
Regression Analysis
4.3.1 Model

4.3.2 Coefficient of Determination (R?)

Vi

14

14

14

15

15

15

16

17

17

17

18

18

18

19

20

20

22

23

23

24




ABSTRACT

Inflation is regarded as regressive taxation against the poor. The most visible impact
of inflation in recent times is its effect on real output, relative prices, taxes and
interest rate. The study focuses to examine the determinants of inflation in Malaysia
using economic indicators. For that purpose, study has undertaken time series data
for the period from 1986 to 2015. The major technique to investigate the relationship
between independent variables and dependent variable is Regression analysis and
Ordinary Least Square method (OLS). A Multiple Regression analysis is carried out
to predict the value of a dependent variable, Consumer Price Index. Results indicate
that gross domestic product (GDP) and interest rate (IR) are significantly and
positively contributed to the inflation rate in Malaysia while money supply (MS) and
government expenditure (GE) are significantly and negatively relationship towards
inflation. This result shows that interest rate is the most influencing factors in the

determinants of inflation in Malaysia.

Keywords: Inflation, Money Supply, Gross Domestic Product, Government
Expenditure, Interest Rate :




