

### DETERMINANTS OF INFLATION IN MALAYSIA

# NORFARAH HANIM BINTI GHANI 2015875258

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

**JUNE 2017** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to praise to Allah Lord of the universe who give his blesses and strength to me to complete this research. Thus, peach and prayers be upon his final Prophet and messenger Muhammad SAW, the ideal role model for human beings. I am very thankful and grateful that finally success to complete my research. Thus, during the process of completion this research report, there are the limitations that occur such as from data collection, analysis and interpretation and because of that limitation, I got motivation, guidance and assistance from a few individuals and finally I can overcome the problems and difficulties occur in my research.

Furthermore, I would like to express my greatest gratitude to my advisor, Madam Zuraida Mohamad who has guide and overseen my research paper start from beginning until the end and without the guidance from her, I could not be able to complete this research. In addition, without her kind advised and willingness to explain to me the details to do research wisely and pointed out my mistake, I could not know my mistake and corrected it when I made during completing this research. Additionally, I would like to take this opportunity to thanks my second examiner, Madam Wan Anisabanum Salleh for granting me assistance throughout this study.

Lastly, I would like to give special thanks to all who are involved directly or indirectly and help me during completing my research. I express my deepest appreciation to my family and friends for their continuous encouragement and support are specially appreciated.

iv

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONT	ENT	PAGE		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
LIST OF TABLE		viii		
LIST OF FIGURE		ix		
ABSTRACT		x		
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION				
1.0	Overview of Study	1		
1.1	Problem Statement	3		
1.2	Objective of the Study	5		
1.3	Scope of the Study	5		
1.4	Limitation of the Study	5		
1.5	Significance of the Study	6		
1.6	Definition of Term	6		
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Inflation	8		
2.2	Money Supply	9		
2.3	Gross Domestic Product	10		
2.4	Government Expenditure	11		
2.5	Interest Rate	12		

3.0	Introduction	14
3.1	Model	14
	<b>3.1.1</b> CPI = f (MS, GDP, GE, IR)	14
	<b>3.1.2</b> CPI = $\alpha$ - $\beta$ 1MS + $\beta$ 2GDP - $\beta$ 3GE + $\beta$ 4IR + $\epsilon$	15
3.2	Method of Data Collection	15
3.3	Theoretical Framework	15
3.4	Hypothesis	16
3.5	Data Analysis	17
	3.5.1 Descriptive Statistics	17
	3.5.2 Correlation Statistics	17
	<b>3.5.3</b> Coefficient of Determination (R <sup>2</sup> )	18
	3.5.4 T-Statistics	18
	3.5.5 F-Statistics	18
	3.5.6 Durbin Watson	<u>,</u> 19

### **CHAPTER 4 : DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION**

4.0	Introduction	20
4.1	Descriptive Statistics	20
4.2	Correlation Statistics	22
4.3	Regression Analysis	23
	4.3.1 Model	23
	<b>4.3.2</b> Coefficient of Determination (R <sup>2</sup> )	24

### ABSTRACT

Inflation is regarded as regressive taxation against the poor. The most visible impact of inflation in recent times is its effect on real output, relative prices, taxes and interest rate. The study focuses to examine the determinants of inflation in Malaysia using economic indicators. For that purpose, study has undertaken time series data for the period from 1986 to 2015. The major technique to investigate the relationship between independent variables and dependent variable is Regression analysis and Ordinary Least Square method (OLS). A Multiple Regression analysis is carried out to predict the value of a dependent variable, Consumer Price Index. Results indicate that gross domestic product (GDP) and interest rate (IR) are significantly and positively contributed to the inflation rate in Malaysia while money supply (MS) and government expenditure (GE) are significantly and negatively relationship towards inflation. This result shows that interest rate is the most influencing factors in the determinants of inflation in Malaysia.

Keywords: Inflation, Money Supply, Gross Domestic Product, Government Expenditure, Interest Rate